
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 
27 June 2012 

Town Hall, Main Road, 
Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 3) 

Residents’ Group 
( 1) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ Group 

( 1) 

Melvin Wallace 
(Chairman) 
Becky Bennett (Vice-
Chair) 
Roger Ramsey 
(Vacancy) 

Ron Ower 
 

Pat Murray 
 

Jeffrey Tucker 
 

 
 
 

Trade Union Observers Admitted/Scheduled Bodies 
Representative 

(No Voting Rights) (2) (No Voting Rights) (1) 

John Giles, (Unison) 
Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

(Vacancy) 
 

  

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
James Goodwin 01708 432432 

email: james.goodwin@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Pensions Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interests in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting. Members may still declare an interest in any item at any time 
prior to the consideration of the matter. 
 
 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 6) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2012 and 

authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 - PENSION FUND AUDIT (Pages 7 - 24) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

6 URGENT BUSINESS  
 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which shall be specific in the minutes that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
 
 

7 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
 To consider whether the public should now be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting on the grounds that it is likely that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, if members of the public were present 
during those items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972; and, if it 
is decided to exclude the public on those grounds, the Committee to resolve 
accordingly on the motion of the Chairman. 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 

 

8 INTERNAL PENSION CASH MANAGEMENT POLICY (Pages 25 - 34) 
 
 Report attached. 

 
 

9 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 
MARCH 2012 (Pages 35 - 66) 

 
 Reports attached. 

 
 

10 UBS TRITON PROPERTY FUND (Pages 67 - 88) 
 
 Presentation by Investment Manager. 

 
 

11 RUFFER LLP (Pages 89 - 106) 
 
 Presentation from Investment Manager. 

 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration & 
Member Support Manager 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



�

�
��������	
�����������	
��
��

�����	����	��������
�����
������������������������
���������� !��"�#$ ��%�&#' �(�)�

�
��*+*�,-�
�
�	����..	���
�
���+*�/�,�/*����0(�
�

��������	
���
�
���
�����
��
��������������
�
�����
�������
�����
�	��������
��
�����������
���� �
���!����
��
����
�

�*+��*�,+1����0(�
�

����"#���
�

.�2�0�����0(�
�

$
������
��
�

���*(*��*�,��*+��*�,+�
���0(�
�

%�  ����&��'���
�

����*�������
�*(�*+*�,�,�/*+�

%�����������()�*")��
�	�+�	��,
�����������-��

�
�
+���������#���������!�	� �������
.������� �
�����������
��
��/�
�
+���	���������#�����
'���#�������!�����
�
����/�
�
&���
�
���
�������	�	����.����� �����
���������.���
'������
�����������/�
�
�
01� ��������	
��
�����������

�
&������������ � ���������������	����21������.���2133�#����
����	�
��
�
�������������	�
�	������	�.������
�
���
�/�
�
�

03� �����	��
��3���3���� !!4!���
�
&��� 
��������� #���� 
	!���	� ��
�� ���� ��
����� �
	� .���� �����!�	�  ����
$����#
���,����
������� �$�
�� ��
�� ����� #���	� .�� ��.����
[...]
��������.
�
����#
��;����
�!���E3�/�������
���
���.
�
������
	�.����	����
�����������211>531�

Page 4



�*�+���+������,,**������������ !��

�
�

�


�	� ���#
����#�������
��� ��� �
'�������
�����/�+�� �������
��K��	���
�
�	
����6���	�	����� �
������ �21?�.��7/8?����������������:�**��
��
��E2��.��	����!����	� �������
��K��	���������������������������
��
�
���.
�
����/��

�

� �
�
�
�
�
�
�

� ���������
�

�

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 

 
PENSIONS 
COMMITTEE 
27 JUNE 2012 

REPORT 
 

  

Subject Heading:  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 
PENSION FUND AUDIT  

CMT Lead: Andrew Blake Herbert 

Report Author and contact details: 
 

Contact: Debbie Ford 
Designation: Pension Fund Accountant 
Telephone: (01708) 432569 
E-mail address: 
Debbie.ford@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To note the External Audit plan for the 
Pension fund audit.  

Financial summary: 
 
 

This report sets out the planned area of 
work for the Pension Fund Audit. The 
proposed fee is £35,000.  

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [X] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 
 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
The attached report, Appendix 1, advises the Pensions Committee of the proposed 
External Audit Plan for 2011/12 for the Pension Fund.   
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

1. To note the contents of the plan. 

Agenda Item 5

Page 7



Pensions Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

2. To raise any issues of concern and ask specific questions of officers or 
external auditors where required. 

 
 

 
REPORT DETAIL 

 
 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC) are the current External Auditor for the London 
Borough of Havering, as appointed by the Audit Commission.  This report deals 
with the audit of the Pension Fund and was presented and noted by the Audit 
Committee on the 25 April 2012. 
 
This plan has been developed with the assistance of Council officers and has been 
approved by the Chief Financial Officer. 
 
The attached plan contains the following sections to outline the External Auditors 
planned approach: 
 

� Introduction and developments 
� Communicating and reporting 
� Audit approach 
� Project management 
� Independence. 

 
The broad approach to the audit work is set out in pages 3, 4 and 5. 
 
As set out in the Plan, the overall direction of the Fund’s Investment Strategy is 
delegated to the Council’s Pensions Committee.  The Council acts as the 
administering authority for the Fund, and as such is accountable for the 
stewardship of the Fund. It is PwC’s responsibility to carry out an audit in 
accordance with the Audit Commission’s Code of Audit Practice. 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 

 

Financial implications and risks: 
 
The attached plan reflects the fee for the Pensions Fund element of the 2011/12 
audit and is set out below: 

Page 8



Pensions Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 
 

 

Element 2011/12 Fee 
£ 

2010/11 Final 
Fee 
£ 

Pension Fund 35,000 35,000 

 
The quoted fee is an estimate and may change to reflect the actual content of the 
audit plan. 
 
There are no other financial implications or risks arising directly from this report. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
None arising directly from this report 
 
 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 

London Borough of Havering Pension Fund 2011/12 Audit Plan – 
PricewaterhouseCoopers 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Strictly confidential

www.pwc.co.uk/eng/services/pensions_main.html

Havering
Pension Fund
Year ending 31 March 2012

Audit plan prepared for the
Audit
2012

Draft –

S
[...]
tions received and investigate any unusual
fluctuations.

! Test on a sample basis that the contributions are calculated and paid in

accordance with the relevant schedules.

! Review the timing of the payment of contributions according to bank
details compared with the requirements of the schedules.

Benefits andmembership

Benefits are correctly
calculated according to the
local government regulations

! Review the controls operated by the administration team (including over
the pension payroll) and validate on a sample basis that these are
operating as expected.

! Undertake analytical review of pensions paid for reasonableness
compared to the prior year, allowing for changes in membership and the
effects of the pensions increase.

! Consider the monthly total pensions paid and investigate any unusual

fluctuations.

! Perform substantive testing on a sample basis over material types of
benefit payments.

Membership statistics
accurately reflect the
membership of the scheme

! Review the results of any pensioner existence checking exercise
completed during the year.

! Compare membership statistics and m0vements reported against the
supporting data from the administration system and review for
reasonableness compared with our expectations.

Page 16



Havering Pension Fund Draft

Page 5 of 14

Focus area Planned response

Other areas

Current assets and liabilities
are appropriately accounted for

! Review balances compared with the prior year and against our
expectations from testing of income and expenditure.

! Obtain independent confirmation of cash balances.

! Review controls over cash movements and bank account authority levels.

Related party transactions ! Understand the controls that the Committee and management have over
the identification of related parties and transactions with them.

! Make specific enquiries for any transactions which look to be outside of
the normal course of business.

Page 17



Havering Pension Fund Draft

Page 6 of 14

4. Proj
[...]
 on the above, please let us know before approving the Audit Plan or, if arising
subsequently, at any point during the year.

Page 23



Havering Pension Fund Draft

Page 12 of 14

In the event that, pursuant to a request which the London Borough of Havering has received under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, it
is required to disclose any information contained in this report, it will notify PwC promptly and consult with PwC prior to disclosing such
report. The London Borough of Havering agrees to pay due regard to any representations which PwCmay make in connection with such
disclosure and the London Borough of Havering shall apply any relevant exemptions which may exist under the Act to such report. If,
following consultation with PwC, the London Borough of Havering discloses this report or any part thereof, it shall ensure that any
disclaimer which PwC has included or may subsequently wish to include in the information is reproduced in full in any copies disclosed.

This report has been prepared for and only for the London Borough of Havering in accordance with the Statement of Responsibilities of
Auditors and of Audited Bodies (Local government bodies) published by the Audit Commission in March 2010 and for no other purpose.
We do not accept or assume any liability or duty of care for any other purpose or to any other person to whom this report is shown or into
whose hands it may come save where expressly agreed by our prior consent in writing.

© 2012 PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP. All rights reserved. 'PricewaterhouseCoopers' refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP (a limited
liability partnership in the United Kingdom) or, as the context requires, other member firms of PricewaterhouseCoopers International
Limited, each of which is a separate and independent legal entity.

Page 24



Agenda Item 8

Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 9

Page 35

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 50

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 51

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 66

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 67

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 11

P
age 89

B
y virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of P

art 1 of S
chedule 12A

of the Local G
overnm

ent A
ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 106

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	5 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 - PENSION FUND AUDIT
	External Audit Plan Appendix 1 Havering Pension Fund draft audit plan v2

	8 INTERNAL PENSION CASH MANAGEMENT POLICY
	Internal Cash Management Appendix 1

	9 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 31 MARCH 2012
	QTR1 Appendix A Hymans Report

	10 UBS TRITON PROPERTY FUND
	11 RUFFER LLP



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
27 June 2012 (7.30  - 9.40 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Becky Bennett (Vice-Chair), Roger Ramsey and 
Georgina Galpin (In place of Melvin Wallace) 
 

Trade Union Observers 
 

John Giles (UNISON) and Andy Hampshire, GMB 
 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Ron Ower and Melvin 
Wallace. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Becky Bennett 
took the Chair. 
 
All the decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
1 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2012 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

2 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 - PENSION FUND AUDIT  
 
Further to Minute no. 51 of the meeting held on 27 March 2012 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PWC) had submitted their plan for the audit of 
the Pension Fund. The planned approach was set out as follows: 
 

 Introduction and developments; 

 Communicating and reporting; 

 Audit approach; 

 Project management; and 

 Independence.  
 

During the audit PWC indicated they would be assessing the risks on 
Investment Assets and returns, contributions and Benefits and 
membership. PWC advised the committee that the anticipated fee for the 
audit would be £35,000. This was the same level of fee as last year.  
 
The Committee noted the contents of the plan. 
 



Pensions Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

3 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
The Committee resolved to excluded the public from the meeting 
during discussion of the following item on the grounds that if 
members of the public were present it was likely that, given the nature 
of the business to be transacted, that there would be disclosure to 
them of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 which could reveal 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) and 
it was not in the public interest to publish this information. 
 

4 INTERNAL PENSION CASH MANAGEMENT POLICY  
 
Officers advised the Committee that they had been working closely with 
Hymans Robertson, the Pension Fund’s Investment Advisor, to develop a 
cash management policy.  
 
After discussing the matter in detail with officers and Hymans Robertson 
the Committee agreed that: 
 

1. In the event that the cash balance at the start of the month was less 
than £2 million (or the previous months pension payroll if higher), 
then the cash balance should be topped up to £4 million by way of 
disinvestment. This level recognised that some level of discretion 
might be exercised over the timing of the unpredictable payments; 

 
2. In the event that the cash balance at the start of the month was 

greater than £5 million, then cash might be invested to reduce the 
cash balance to £4 million; and 

 
3. In the event that the monthly pension payroll increased by more 

than 5% above current levels (i.e. above £2.1m), then the policy 
would be reviewed. 

 
4. Hymans Robertson undertakes a review of the Investment Strategy. 
 

The Committee gave consideration to how cash might be realised and 
details of their discussions and decisions are contained in the exempt 
minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 



Pensions Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 

 

 
 
 

5 PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE MONITORING FOR THE QUARTER 
ENDED 31 MARCH 2012  
 
Officers advised the Committee that the net return on the Fund’s 
investments for the quarter to 31 March 2012 was 5.8%. This 
represented an over performance of 1.1% against the combined tactical 
benchmark and an over performance of 9.8% against the strategic 
benchmark, The net return for the year to 31 March 2012 was 4.2%. 
This represented an underperformance of -0.6% against the annual 
tactical combined benchmark and an under performance of -16.9% 
against the annual strategic benchmark. 
 
The Committee were advised that the markets had seen unprecedented 
volatility since the latter half of 2007, with further market falls during 
2008. The markets did rally during 2009 and 2010, erasing some of the 
earlier losses. 
 
a ) Hymans Robertson (HR) 

 
 HR informed the Committee that whilst risk had been rewarded in 

quarter 1, the market had seen a downturn during quarter 2.  
 
Equity markets had performed well during the first quarter of 2012, 
adding to the gains made over the closing months of 2011. 
Investor sentiment had been mildly optimistic and it was interesting 
to reflect on the reasons for this. The United States was a good 
first „port of call‟. The economy was expanding, reported 
unemployment was falling and policy makers had made some 
optimistic comments in their public pronouncements.  
 
In Europe, the immediate sense of crisis in the Eurozone had 
passed, as Greece had secured a second bailout (€130bn) after 
prolonged and intense negotiations, and there had been some 
indications of some stability in the global banking sector.  
 
Recent election results in France and Greece and the part-
nationalisation of Bankia in Spain had cast shadows on this view. 
Further, notwithstanding the more positive tone in markets, central 
bankers had warned of continuing downside risks to the global 
economic outlook. If events proved them to be correct, the current 
regime of loose monetary policy and record low interest rates was 
likely to persist throughout 2012 and well into 2013. Many 
commentators made the point that the European debt crisis was 
not so much resolved as deferred, as further remedial action would 
be required.  
 
In the UK, the downward revision to economic growth during the 



Pensions Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 

 

final quarter of 2011, announced in late March 2012 and the 
subsequent report that the UK had entered a technical recession 
highlighted the challenges faced by the government and provided 
ammunition to critics of the coalition’s austerity measures.  
 
Key events during the quarter were:  
 
Global Economy  
• UK and European central banks had provided further liquidity to 
money markets.  
• Moody’s and Fitch had placed the UK’s top credit rating on 
negative outlook.  
• Short-term interest rates were unchanged in the UK, US and 
Eurozone. 
 • Chinese economic growth had slowed on weaker demand from 
overseas markets.  
• The price of oil had risen to record levels on concerns over 
possible supply interruptions.  
• The US was the only ‘major’ to report growth during Q4 2011; all 
others (UK, Eurozone and Japan) had contracted.  
 
Equities  
• US Dow Jones Industrial Average index had moved above 
13,000 for first time since May 2008.  
• The strongest sectors relative to the ‘All World’ Index were 
Technology (+7.9%) and Financials (+4.7%); the weakest were 
Telecoms (-8.3%) and Utilities (-7.8%).  
 
Bonds  
• Long bond yields in ‘secure’ government markets had risen from 
record lows, reflecting investors’ tentative move from ‘risk free’ 
assets.  
• Corporate issues (in aggregate) had outperformed government 
bonds.  
 
The legacy of the financial crisis remained a legitimate concern 
and still had the capacity to deliver ‘shocks’ to the system. The 
economic outlook was, at best, uncertain, and policy makers had a 
fine line to tread between ‘austerity’ and expansionary measures.  
 

 HR then updated the Committee on the performance of the 
individual Fund Managers and details were included in the exempt 
minutes.  
 

b ) UBS Triton Property Fund (UBS) 
 

 Justin Brown, Portfolio Manager, UBS Triton attended the meeting 
to inform the Committee of the performance of the Triton Property 
Fund during quarter 1. Details of the presentation are given in the 
exempt minutes. 



Pensions Committee, 27 June 2012 

 
 

 

 
c ) Ruffer LLP 

 
 David Balance, Investment Director attended the meeting to inform 

the Committee of the performance of the fund during quarter 1. 
Details of the presentation are given in the exempt minutes. 
  

 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


	The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency.

